under conditions established jointly by the presiding officers. Written approval 

may include email or hard copy. 

Article 45. Probationary Period 

1. New Hires 

The probationary period for newly hired employees in the bargaining unit shall be six (6) 

months for full-time employees and one thousand forty (1,040) hours exclusive of overtime 

hours worked for part-time and session employees.  The probationary period may be extended by 

the Executive Director for up to an additional three (3) months for full-time employees and five 

hundred twenty (520) hours for part-time and session employees.

[...]

Regular Session of the 132nd Legislature and the statutory adjournment of that session, and are in 

active pay status until at least the date established by their office director or Presiding Officer as 

the last date of their employment with the Second Regular Session of the 132nd Legislature will 

receive a one thousand five hundred dollar ($1,500) lump sum payment as soon as 

administratively possible following the end of such active work status. 

The lump sum payment will be pro-rated for part-time staff.  

6. Effective September 27, 2026, MSEA salary schedules are increased by three percent